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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Joseph M Pappachan  
Consultant,  
Department of Endocrinology, Diabetes & Metabolism,  
New Cross Hospital,  
The Royal Wolverhampton Hospitals NHS Trust,  
UK  

REVIEW RETURNED 25-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I have reviewed the manuscript entitled “Glycosylated Haemoglobin 
A1c for screening and diagnosis of gestational diabetes mellitus – 
Manuscript ID - bmjopen-2016-011059” with interest. Although the 
observations of the study may be interesting and relevant to 
obstetrical care in Australasian region and probably the other 
regions of the world, the article has several pitfalls in its 
presentation, some of which are mentioned below:  
 
Language and style: There are few syntax errors in the text that 
needs rectification. Some are mentioned in the relevant sections 
below.  
 
Abstract: There is gross disparity between the sensitivity and 
specificity reported in the main text, table and the abstract. This 
needs rectification. Abstract also needs modification depending on 
that in the main text.  
 
Article summary: needs modification as it is much descriptive. 
Limitation of the variation of HbA1c with Hb levels needs to be 
acknowledged.  
 
Background/ Introduction: page 3, paragraph 2, sentence 1: mention 
IADPSG expansion as it is first sited here in the text.  
Page 3, paragraph 3, sentence 3 and 4: syntax errors.  
Page 10, last 2 paragraphs on the results section – a mention on the 
cost implications of HbA1c compared to OGTT may be relevant to 
the background section also.  
Page 11, in the discussion, paragraph 2 discussing the results of 
meta-analysis should have been in the background with a clear 
statement of the rationale/objective of the study in the last paragraph 
of introduction. This would help the reader to understand the 
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scientific logic of the study.  
 
Methods: This should have mentioned the screening criteria for 
GDM in the participants in the study (such as BMI, previous GDM, 
T2 DM in the family members, ethnic background, previous high 
birth weight etc). The last sentence in paragraph 1 in page 6 should 
be with the results section (also the IQR/ SD should be mentioned).  
Exclusion criteria and the reasons for exclusion are worth 
mentioning.  
Page 7, paragraph 2, criteria for GDM diagnosis should be 
mentioned with an appropriate reference if available.  
Results: For observations wide variability of absolute values, median 
with interquartile range (IQR) should be used instead of mean (for 
e.g., para 2 mean age at enrolment: 25.7 weeks (SD 3.3) [may imply 
that some of the patients received test before 24 weeks!) and mean 
ferritin 20 mcg/L (SD 60) [implies some of ferritin readings were 
negative!!]  
Page 7, last paragraph – I didn’t understand the meaning of 
correlation between OGTT and Hb.!  
Page 9, paragraph 1 – the low level of ferritin in 88% of women 
tested is very interesting. Although this is not a study outcome 
related to aims, worth mentioning in the discussion as it has health 
implications related to iron deficiency in later periods of pregnancy. 
The results also have public health importance in care of pregnant 
women in the region.  
Page 9, paragraph 3 – It is worth mentioning the ethnic data of the 
participants in relation to the background population (to show if they 
match).  
 
Discussion: This section may better be started with the key findings 
of the study. A logical comparison of the study results with existing 
evidence should have been done rather than vague description of 
different studies in this section.  
Page 13, paragraph 3 – disparity between HbA1c and sensitivities in 
different sections need correction.  
Paragraph 4, page 13 – 3rd and 4th sentences need modification 
with relevant haemoglobin level in the tested cases to apply the 
HbA1c criteria (as anaemic cases, those with haemoglobinopathies 
etc. this shall not apply).  
Page 14, paragraphs 1,2,3 and 4 and the related references are 
irrelevant to this study and discussion.  
 
References: reference 5 – author listing is wrong.  
References 23 – 29 are irrelevant as mentioned above.  
 
Overall, the manuscript needs many modifications to improve the 
scientific content and readability. 

 

REVIEWER Kate Shipman  
Queen Elizabeth Hospital, Birmingham, UK  

REVIEW RETURNED 02-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Pg 4 line 17 HbA1c is not glycosylation of plasma proteins (that is 
fructosamine) but of an intracellular protein. Line 22-23 'greater 
reliability' is this what you mean, do you mean has improved analyte 
stability, greater standardisation between assays, less preanalytical 
variation, less intra-individual variation or simply less variation. Just 
need to be more specific as to the meaning of the value. Line 28-29 
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'more precise', don't you mean just less intra-individual variation. 
The term 'precision' in regards to analyte measuremtn tends to refer 
to assay performance and confuses the sentence. Line 43-44 - not 
sure I understand this sentence also is not one of the main reasons 
that HbA1c reflect glycaemia over the last 3 months but the a larger 
percentage effect is the last 4-8 weeks and therefore if detecting a 
new diagnosis of GDM using HbA1c is not recommended as need to 
wait at least 4 weeks to see it change?  
pg5 line 36 May be worth quoting Hartland et al who also have 
trimester specific ranges but also consider ethnic differences 
(Hartland Annals Clinical Biochem 1999 36:235).  
Pg 6 line 38 - Twin pregnancies were excluded, why is that? Also 
am afraid I do not understand what you mean by then next sentence 
about earlier diagnosis?  
Pg 7 line 2-3, please can you comment on how samples of OGTT 
were handled e.g. sample type, length of time between taking and 
analysis etc. Also what was the glucose challenge (type, volume, 
time taken to drink etc)?  
Pg7 line 49 Why quote the mean HbA1c as a percent when so far 
you have been talking about it as mmol/mol? This occurs 
throughout, introduction doesn't match the rest.  
Pg8 line 5 you quote p values and say the relationship is significant 
but the coefficient is very low so basically there is significantly no 
relationship? Also why are you correlating ferritin to all of the 
glucose readings? Were you expecting iron status to affect glucose 
levels and how do you explain the variety in p values and 
coefficients, would it be better to remove those values?  
pg 9 line 5. Why were patients considered iron deficient if ferritin was 
<30, the WHO quote 15 as their cut off. Also ferritin is a poor marker 
of iron status in pregnancy as drops in late pregnancy despite 
adequate bone marrow iron. Is this an appropriate way to define iron 
deficiency? Would it be better to combine Hb, MCV and ferritin using 
internationally recommended targets combined with trimester 
specific ranges?  
Page 9 table 2 this is an interesting table. I note the diagnostic 
criteria are different than for example other criteria e.g. FPG 5.6 and 
2 hour 7.8 in the UK. Is it possible to look at the Sens, spec, NPV etc 
for other used criteria for dGDM diagnosis criteria? Would be 
interesting to readers using different diagnostic criteria in their depts. 
and allow them to decide on specific cut offs for their cohort and I 
assume the data are still available to you?  
Pg 9 line 48-49 in regards to correlation and ethnicity. Is correlation 
really what you are looking for is it better just to compare the 
absolute levels and compare the test performance statistics in these 
groups as their are increasing numbers of papers discussing the 
presence of ethnic differences in HbA1c when controlling for a large 
number of non-glycaemic factors? Line 54-55 again you speak of 
correlation and sex of baby do you mean this? Is this where you 
used the t tests you mention in the methods? Were t tests 
appropriate in all cases i.e. were continuous data normally 
distributed etc? THink you might mean association which you then 
talk about in the next sentence.  
pg10-11 economic argument. You discuss cost of venepuncture but 
not cost of test, assumedly HbA1c costs more than enzymatic 
glucose (also the cost of the glucose solution, the time taken explain 
and consent the patients and the supervision required throughout 
the test etc). Not sure all the points should be separate paragraphs 
either.  
pg 11 line 40 - you mention this study, did they quote any absolute 
values or just conclude it might be useful? Just worth mentioning 
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either way as tantalisingly missing currently.  
pg 13 line 28 - you discuss sensitivity and spec but is it not most 
interesting that the NPV is high. Effectively the NPV allows you to 
dismiss those who need no further testing with high confidence. You 
could then look at the false negatives and see if there are any 
obvious differences e.g. in BMI, age, ethnicity, gestational age to 
allow you to say that caution of negative results should be 
considered in... or a lower cut off should be used for ..... Worth a try. 
The low sensitivity or specificity of the diagnosis is irrelevant if this is 
a test of its use for screening those who require an OGTT and only 
relevant if you want to replace this for diagnosis which are two 
different diagnostic questions. You do go on then and actually say 
this but I think you should lead with this.  
page 14 line 8 ?'insulin resistance' rather than 'diabetogenesis'. I am 
also not sure this part of the discussion adds anything to the 
discussion. You can compare that both GDM and T2DM are insulin 
resistance states, though due to different underlying 
pathophysiology, but the difference is that in GDM you are looking 
for a rapid diagnosis for a short term state whereas T2DM is often 
picked up much later in the disease process giving time for the 
HbA1c to reflect the abnormality in glucose homeostasis.  
You finish saying you select HbA1c of 5.4 % for screening, why if 
NPV value better at 5.1%. How many people would need at OGTT is 
you used either cut-offs i.e. what percentage of the population? May 
help to know this and could use it to justify your choice.  
All in all a very good and interesting and scientifically valid study but 
would like to see some more of the numerical data so that more 
laboratories could apply the findings to their cohorts.  
 
Simple spelling/grammar errors include:  
Throughout inconsistencies with units - there should be a space 
between the number and the unit.  
Pg 2, Summary point 2: 'insight in TO gestational diabetes'  
Pg 3 Introduction: 'degree of hyper..., with linear relationships'  
pg 4 line 13 'HbA1c mmol/mol..'  
pg5 line 5 'compared with...'  
pg 6 line 13 'attending their..'  
pg 6 line 16 FBC and Iron don't need capitals  
pg 6 line 38 'weeks', lose the apostrophe  
pg 7 line 49 HbA1c should be mmol/mol not mmol/L  
pg 7 line 50 (FBC) has already been defined don't need to do it 
again.  
pg 7 line 52 why use mcg not greek symbols for microgram. Correct 
elsewhere please  
pg 10 line 48 don't need all the capitals  
You vary between American and English spellings e.g. 
standardisation and standardization, please select and be 
consistent.  
pg 12 line 52 'there are no published data'  
pg 13 line 3 'improve'  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Here, we thank the reviewers for their rigorous review that helps us in improving the manuscript in its 

current revised form.  

 

Language and style: There are a few syntax errors in the text that needs rectification. Some are 

mentioned in the relevant sections below.  
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• We have reviewed the text thoroughly and made it easier and clearer for the reader.  

 

Abstract: There is gross disparity between the sensitivity and specificity reported in the main text, 

table and the abstract. This needs rectification. Abstract also needs modification depending on that in 

the main text.  

 

• We ensured all numbers and decimal points are correct and matching text and table. The reason of 

disparity is in table using cutoff value >5.4 or =5.4%. We have made this consistent in the manuscript.  

 

Article summary: needs modification as it is much descriptive. Limitation of the variation of HbA1c with 

Hb levels needs to be acknowledged.  

 

• We added limitations and variations of HbA1c as suggested.  

 

Background/ Introduction:  page 3, paragraph 2, sentence 1: mention expansion as it is first sited here 

in the text.  

 

• We added the abbreviation of IADPSG as recommended.  

 

Page 3, paragraph 3, sentence 3 and 4: syntax errors.  

 

• We have corrected this.  

 

Page 10, last 2 paragraphs on the results section – a mention on the cost implications of HbA1c 

compared to OGTT may be relevant to the background section also.  

 

• We added a paragraph of potential costs of different tests and hence cost saving.  

 

 

Cost of OGTT and HbA1c  

 

 Although a cost analysis was not the primary objective of the study, it is worthwhile attempting to 

calculate approximate costs of Consumables/Equipment/ Accommodation per bleed.  

 

• We agree with the reviewer and therefore we have added approximate costs of 

Consumables/Equipment/ Accommodation per bleed.  

 

 

Page 11, in the discussion, paragraph 2 discussing the results of meta-analysis should have been in 

the background with a clear statement of the rationale/objective of the study in the last paragraph of 

introduction. This would help the reader to understand the scientific logic of the study.  

 

• We agree with the reviewer that meta analysis discussion suits the introduction better and hence, 

the logic behind the study. Therefore, we have moved this paragraph, with some modifications, to the 

introduction.  

 

Methods: This should have mentioned the screening criteria for GDM in the participants in the study 

(such as BMI, previous GDM, T2 DM in the family members, ethnic background, previous high birth 

weight etc). The last sentence in paragraph 1 in page 6 should be with the results section (also the 

IQR/ SD should be mentioned).  

Exclusion criteria and the reasons for exclusion are worth mentioning.  
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• We added the screening and exclusion criteria as suggested by the reviewer.  

 

Page 7, paragraph 2, criteria for GDM diagnosis should be mentioned with an appropriate reference if 

available.  

 

• We clarified the criteria of GDM with the appropriate reference as requested.  

 

 

Results: For observations wide variability of absolute values, median with interquartile range (IQR) 

should be used instead of mean (for e.g., para 2 mean age at enrolment: 25.7 weeks (SD 3.3) [may 

imply that some of the patients received test before 24 weeks!) and mean ferritin 20 mcg/L (SD 60) 

[implies some of ferritin readings were negative!!]  

 

• We have employed median as suggested.  

 

Page 7, last paragraph – I didn’t understand the meaning of correlation between OGTT and Hb.!  

 

• We have assumed that HbA1c as measured from red cells would, at least in theory, be affected by 

the degree of anaemia that may affect the results. Therefore, we correlated between HbA1c changes 

and Hb level and could not find such association. We have added this in the results section for 

clarification.  

 

 

Page 9, paragraph 1 – the low level of ferritin in 88% of women tested is very interesting. Although 

this is not a study outcome related to aims, worth mentioning in the discussion as it has health 

implications related to iron deficiency in later periods of pregnancy. The results also have public 

health importance in care of pregnant women in the region.  

 

• We agree with the reviewer’s comment. As a matter of fact, this was a target of another trial in our 

centre which we refer to in the discussion as unpublished data. In this trial we offered to these 

patients a randomization between oral iron and IV iron therapy during pregnancy.  

 

 

Page 9, paragraph 3 – It is worth mentioning the ethnic data of the participants in relation to the 

background population (to show if they match).  

 

• We added the ethnic group of patients with the vast majority being Caucasian.  

 

Discussion: This section may better be started with the key findings of the study. A logical comparison 

of the study results with existing evidence should have been done rather than vague description of 

different studies in this section.  

 

• We addressed the key findings in comparison to comparative trials.  

 

Page 13, paragraph 3 – disparity between HbA1c and sensitivities in different sections need 

correction.  

 

• Thanks for highlighting this issue. We have corrected the results as requested.  

 

Paragraph 4, page 13 – 3rd and 4th sentences need modification with relevant haemoglobin level in 

the tested cases to apply the HbA1c criteria (as anaemic cases, those with haemoglobinopathies  etc. 
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this shall not apply).  

 

Page 14, paragraphs 1,2,3 and 4 and the related references are irrelevant to this study and 

discussion.  

 

• We have reviewed and updated the references accordingly.  

 

References: reference 5 – author listing is wrong.  

• Many thanks for the reviewer comment. We have corrected the reference.  

 

References 23 – 29 are irrelevant as mentioned above.  

 

• We have corrected the references.  

 

Overall, the manuscript needs many modifications to improve the scientific content and readability.  

 

     

       

Pg 4 line 17 HbA1c is not glycosylation of plasma proteins (that is fructosamine) but of an intracellular 

protein.  

 

• Thanks for the reviewer’s comment. We have corrected this.  

 

Line 22-23 'greater reliability' is this what you mean, do you mean has improved analyte stability, 

greater standardisation between assays, less preanalytical variation, less intra-individual variation or 

simply less variation.  Just need to be more specific as to the meaning of the value.  

 

• Thanks for the reviewer’s comment. We have corrected this.  

 

 

Line 28-29 'more precise', don't you mean just less intra-individual variation. The term 'precision' in 

regards to analyte measuremtn tends to refer to assay performance and confuses the sentence.  

 

 

• Thanks for the reviewer’s comment. We have corrected this.  

 

 

Line 43-44 - not sure I understand this sentence also is not one of the main reasons that HbA1c 

reflect glycaemia over the last 3 months but the a larger percentage effect is the last 4-8 weeks and 

therefore if detecting a new diagnosis of GDM using HbA1c is not recommended as need to wait at 

least 4 weeks to see it change?  

 

• Thanks for the reviewer’s comment. We have added this reference.  

 

pg5 line 36 May be worth quoting Hartland et al who also have trimester specific ranges but also 

consider ethnic differences (Hartland Annals Clinical Biochem 1999 36:235).  

 

 

 

Pg 6 line 38 - Twin pregnancies were excluded, why is that?  Also am afraid I do not understand what 

you mean by then next sentence about earlier diagnosis?  
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• The vast majority of patients had single pregnancy and only very few cases had twin pregnancy that 

may affect the results and create possible bias in our study population.  

 

Pg 7 line 2-3, please can you comment on how samples of OGTT were handled e.g. sample type, 

length of time between taking and analysis etc. Also what was the glucose challenge (type, volume, 

time taken to drink etc)?  

 

 

• All patients were tested between 24-28 weeks of gestation according to our policy at the LGH for 

OGTT estimation at the time of study, with a median of 26 weeks and mean of 25.7 weeks’ gestation. 

Twin pregnancies were excluded. Women having OGTT at 26 weeks did not have an earlier 

diagnosis of GDM.  

• OGTT was performed according to our standard protocol. The patient is required to have been in 

good health for two weeks and to be consuming a normal diet, particularly with regard to carbohydrate 

intake (>150g/day). The test is performed after an overnight fast (10-16 hours). The test is 

commenced before 10am and the patient remains resting quietly for the duration of the OGTT. Blood 

samples are collected into Becton Dickinson 2mL Fluoride Oxalate Vacutainer tubes. A sample is 

collected at baseline and then the patient consumes the 75g glucose load. We use a commercially 

available product containing 75g of dextrose in 300mL carbonated liquid (SteriHealth Gluco Scan 

75g). The patient is required to consume the whole volume within five minutes of commencing the 

drink. Further blood samples are collected at one hour and two hours post commencement of the 

drink.  

 

Parameters such as gravity, parity, ethnicity, personal and family history of diabetes, type of delivery, 

complications of pregnancy, body mass index and perinatal data, as well as data regarding the 

infants’ APGAR scores, weight and sex were collected prospectively.  

 

Pg7 line 49 Why quote the mean HbA1c as a percent when so far you have been talking about it as 

mmol/mol? This occurs throughout, introduction doesn't match the rest.  

 

• We unified the results in the manuscript.  

 

Pg8 line 5 you quote p values and say the relationship is significant but the coefficient is very low so 

basically there is significantly no relationship? Also why are you correlating ferritin to all of the glucose 

readings?  Were you expecting iron status to affect glucose levels and how do you explain the variety 

in p values and coefficients, would it be better to remove those values?  

 

• We agree that there is no direct correlation between ferritin and HbA1c. However, there is a direct 

association between Hb levels and ferritin. Therefore, we have tested the theory wheher ferritin can 

influence the HbA1c results.  

 

pg 9 line 5. Why were patients considered iron deficient if ferritin was <30, the WHO quote 15 as their 

cut off.  Also ferritin is a poor marker of iron status in pregnancy as drops in late pregnancy despite 

adequate bone marrow iron. Is this an appropriate way to define iron deficiency? Would it be better to 

combine Hb, MCV and ferritin using internationally recommended targets combined with trimester 

specific ranges?  

 

• Based on our previous published research, the definition of ID in pregnancy in our cohort was ferritin 

<30 mcg/L in our particular studied population. However, we acknowledge and agree in principle with 

the reviewer’s comment that other studies applied ferritin level <15 ug/L.  

 

References  
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Three-year follow-up of a randomised clinical trial of intravenous versus oral iron for anaemia in 

pregnancy. BMJ Open. 2012 Oct 18;2(5). pii: e000998. doi: 10.1136/bmjopen-2012-000998. Print 

2012. PMID: 23087011  

 

Iron deficiency anaemia in pregnancy and postpartum: pathophysiology and effect of oral versus 

intravenous iron therapy. J Pregnancy. 2012;2012:630519. doi: 10.1155/2012/630519. Epub 2012 

Jun 26. Review. PMID: 22792466  

 

A prospective randomized, controlled trial of intravenous versus oral iron for moderate iron deficiency 

anaemia of pregnancy. J Intern Med. 2010 Sep;268(3):286-95. doi: 10.1111/j.1365-

2796.2010.02251.x. Epub 2010 May 19. PMID: 20546462  

•  

 

Page 9 table 2 this is an interesting table.  I note the diagnostic criteria are different than for example 

other criteria e.g. FPG 5.6 and 2 hour 7.8 in the UK.  Is it possible to look at the Sens, spec, NPV etc 

for other used criteria for dGDM diagnosis criteria? Would be interesting to readers using different 

diagnostic criteria in their depts. and allow them to decide on specific cut offs for their cohort and I 

assume the data are still available to you?  

 

• Although we agree in principle with the reviewer’s comment, it is difficult to change the manuscript 

according to the different diagnostics criteria of other countries. Therefore, we employed the 

Australian diagnostic criteria that the paper was based on with citation of the reference.  

 

 

Pg 9 line 48-49 in regards to correlation and ethnicity.  Is correlation really what you are looking for is 

it better just to compare the absolute levels and compare the test performance statistics in these 

groups as their are increasing numbers of papers discussing the presence of ethnic differences in 

HbA1c when controlling for a large number of non-glycaemic factors?  

 

• Since the vast majority of studied population are Caucasian (93%) there was no meaningful 

subgroup analysis possible.  

 

Line 54-55 again you speak of correlation and sex of baby do you mean this?  Is this where you used 

the t tests you mention in the methods?  Were t tests appropriate in all cases i.e. were continuous 

data normally distributed etc? THink you might mean association which you then talk about in the next 

sentence.  

 

• Thanks for correction we meant association.  

 

pg10-11 economic argument. You discuss cost of venepuncture but not cost of test, assumedly 

HbA1c costs more than enzymatic glucose (also the cost of the glucose solution, the time taken 

explain and consent the patients and the supervision required throughout the test etc). Not sure all the 

points should be separate paragraphs either.  

 

• We added a cost of the test as suggested.  

 

pg 11 line 40 - you mention this study, did they quote any absolute values or just conclude it might be 

useful?  Just worth mentioning either way as tantalisingly missing currently.  
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• We have corrected this.  

 

pg 13 line 28 - you discuss sensitivity and spec but is it not most interesting that the NPV is 

high.  Effectively the NPV allows you to dismiss those who need no further testing with high 

confidence.  You could then look at the false negatives and see if there are any obvious differences 

e.g. in BMI, age, ethnicity, gestational age to allow you to say that caution of negative results should 

be considered in... or a lower cut off should be used for .....  Worth a try.  The low sensitivity or 

specificity of the diagnosis is irrelevant if this is a test of its use for screening those who require an 

OGTT and only relevant if you want to replace this for diagnosis which are two different diagnostic 

questions. You do go on then and actually say this but I think you should lead with this.  

 

• We agree that HbA1c can be useful for screening those who require an OGTT and only relevant if 

want to replace this for diagnosis. Because of only very small number of patients who are false 

negative, it is difficult to draw any conclusion without unsubstantiated assumptions.  

 

page 14 line 8 ?'insulin resistance' rather than 'diabetogenesis'.  

 

• We have changed to insulin resistance as suggested.  

 

I am also not sure this part of the discussion adds anything to the discussion.  

 

You can compare that both GDM and T2DM are insulin resistance states, though due to different 

underlying pathophysiology, but the difference is that in GDM you are looking for a rapid diagnosis for 

a short term state whereas T2DM is often picked up much later in the disease process giving time for 

the HbA1c to reflect the abnormality in glucose homeostasis.  

 

• We agree with the comment.  

 

You finish saying you select HbA1c of 5.4 % for screening, why if NPV value better at 5.1%.  How 

many people would need at OGTT is you used either cut-offs i.e. what percentage of the 

population?  May help to know this and could use it to justify your choice.  

 

• We agree with the reviewer that further studies should examine both cutoff values. We highlighted 

this in the last paragraph of discussion.  

 

All in all a very good and interesting and scientifically valid study but would like to see some more of 

the numerical data so that more laboratories could apply the findings to their cohorts.   

 

Simple spelling/grammar errors include:  

Throughout inconsistencies with units - there should be a space between the number and the unit.  

Pg 2, Summary point 2: 'insight in TO gestational diabetes'  

Pg 3 Introduction: 'degree of hyper..., with linear relationships'  

pg 4 line 13 'HbA1c mmol/mol..'  

pg5 line 5 'compared with...'  

pg 6 line 13 'attending their..'  

pg 6 line 16 FBC and Iron don't need capitals  

pg 6 line 38 'weeks', lose the apostrophe  

pg 7 line 49 HbA1c should be mmol/mol not mmol/L  

pg 7 line 50 (FBC) has already been defined don't need to do it again.  

pg 7 line 52 why use mcg not greek symbols for microgram. Correct elsewhere please  

pg 10 line 48 don't need all the capitals  

You vary between American and English spellings e.g. standardisation and standardization, please 
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select and be consistent.  

pg 12 line 52 'there are no published data'  

pg 13 line 3 'improve'  

 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Pappachan M Joseph  
Consultant in Endocrinology & Diabetes,  
New Cross Hospital,  
The Royal Wolverhampton Hospitals NHS Trust,  
UK  

REVIEW RETURNED 14-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Authors modified the manuscript addressing the review comments 
and I would recommend accepting the paper  

 

REVIEWER Kate Shipman  
Queen Elizabeth hospital, Birmingham, UK.  

REVIEW RETURNED 11-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Super, still some minor typographical errors but these could be 
sorted by editorial team. Reads well and is informative.  
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